13 January 2016

Subscription of 575,063,972

new Shares under

specific mandate at the

subscription price of

HK$0.16 each

Approximately

HK$92.01 million

For partial repayment of

debts of the Company

The net proceeds was used as

intended. (Note 2: the net

proceeds of approximately

HK$92.01 million was used

for partial repayment of

loan from Win Wind Capital

Limited of HK$100 million

on 4 February 2016.)

Save for the fund raising activities disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any

fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

23

CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the change of shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares and the

Placing Shares (assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased before the allotment

and issuance of the Consideration Shares and the Placing Shares):

Name of Shareholders

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately upon

Completion and completion of

Placing

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Dr. Lam How Mun Peter1 398,150 0.01 398,150 0.01

Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes1 130,000 0.00 130,000 0.00

Mr. Ou Yaping 2,048,184,675 28.67 2,048,184,675 25.09

Vendor or its nominee2 – – 600,000,000 7.35

Placees3 – – 420,738,550 5.15

Existing public Shareholders 5,094,979,926 71.32 5,094,979,926 62.40

Total 7,143,692,751 100.00 8,164,431,301 100.00

Notes:

1. Dr. Lam How Mun Peter is the non-executive Director of the Company and Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes is the

executive Director of the Company.

2. Pursuant to the Completion of the transactions contemplated under the S&P Agreement, the Vendor will be

allotted and issued 600,000,000 new Shares by the Company as Consideration Shares.

3. Pursuant to the completion of the Placing, 420,738,550 new Shares will be issued and allotted by the

Company to the placees.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the approval for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares and Placing Shares.